

Q&A for the RFGA for the Southeast Ohio Regional Prevention Council

Date Received: 12/7/16

Question 1: Just wondering if school districts in one of the counties in Southeast Ohio could apply for this grant? Our school district once had a social worker working with at-risk families and implemented prevention programming within the school district....of course funding an issue and not longer available for the district.

Southeast Ohio Regional Prevention Coordinator Team Answer 1:

Please see the Southeast Region RFGA Guidelines SFY 17-18 Section I Overview, Page 1: *Local government and private nonprofit human service or educational organizations are eligible to apply for funding.*

Date Received: 12/12/16

Question 2: Will funded programs studies be required to be IRB approved and if so, what support with the council provide?

Southeast Ohio Regional Prevention Coordinator Team Answer 2:

This work does not entail human subjects research or studies and therefore does not require Institutional Review Board (IRB) review and approval. Program and (de-identified) participant data collected as part of this work will be used for regional and program planning/evaluation purposes.

Date Received: 12/12/16

Question 3: Could you elaborate on any specific compliance rules or specialized reporting requirements expected of organizations that receive funding?

Southeast Ohio Regional Prevention Coordinator Team Answer 3:

The specific reporting requirements will depend on the proposed evidence-informed or evidence-based child abuse and child neglect prevention program. Please see Section VI. Outcome Measures in the RFGA guidelines. Awardees will be required to collect and report process and outcome measures such as participant counts, demographic information, service activities conducted (dependent upon the nature of your particular grant and the services to be offered in the grant) and outcome measures (dependent upon the nature of your particular grant and services to be offered in the grant).

Date Received: 12/12/16

Question 4: Would you suggest we propose a collaborative project or submit applications individually. If we propose a collaborative project, would we complete one application but in the "background" and

“program” sections detail each of our organizations/backgrounds or only the organization that would serve as the fiscal administrator of the grant funds?

Southeast Ohio Regional Prevention Coordinator Team Answer 4:

A collaborative project to address more than one county in the region is encouraged. As indicated on page 3 of the RFGA guidelines, *Applications covering any of the counties in the region will be accepted but applications covering more than one county in the region are strongly encouraged.* Each collaborating entity should not submit separate applications if this is for one project. You would complete one application but in the background and program sections detail each of your organizations' information.